

No. 12-930

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

ROSALINA CUELLAR DE OSORIO, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF CURRENT AND FORMER
MEMBERS OF CONGRESS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

SCOTT P. MARTIN

Counsel of Record

R. WAI WONG

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 955-8500

smartin@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. CONGRESS PASSED THE CSPA TO CURE THE UNFAIR EFFECTS OF EXISTING IMMIGRATION REGULATIONS AND PRESERVE FAMILY UNITY	5
A. The CSPA’s Enactment.....	6
B. Congress Intended The CSPA To Promote Family Unity And Fairness In Our Immigration System By Extending Its Coverage.....	8
II. THE CSPA UNAMBIGUOUSLY REQUIRES THE BIA TO EXTEND THE CSPA’S PROTECTIONS TO ALL DERIVATIVE-BENEFICIARY CHILDREN	9
A. The Plain Language Of The CSPA Is Unambiguous And Precludes The BIA From Modifying The Statute’s Scope	10
B. Other Indicia In The Text And Structure Of The CSPA Further Demonstrate That All Derivative- Beneficiary Children Are Entitled To Automatic Conversion and Priority- Date Retention	13
C. The Solicitor General’s Attempt To Manufacture Ambiguity Erodes Congress’s Ability To Effect Its Will Through Clear, Unambiguous Draftsmanship.....	16
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	15
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	13
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	10, 13
<i>FTC v. Mandel Bros., Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 385 (1959).....	10
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	10
<i>Khalid v. Holder</i> , 655 F.3d 363 (5th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	14
<i>Matter of Wang</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 28 (BIA 2009).....	7
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	16
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	18
STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1101	5
8 U.S.C. § 1153	<i>passim</i>

REGULATION

8 C.F.R. § 240.214

OTHER AUTHORITIES

147 Cong. Rec. D539 (June 6, 2001)6
147 Cong. Rec. S3275 (Apr. 2, 2001).....8
147 Cong. Rec. S3276 (Apr. 2, 2001).....9
148 Cong. Rec. H4990 (July 22, 2002).....9
148 Cong. Rec. H4991 (July 22, 2002).....7, 9
148 Cong. Rec. H4992 (July 22, 2002).....7
148 Cong. Rec. S5558 (June 13, 2002).....7
